

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 19

THE BOEING COMPANY

and

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MACHINISTS AND AEROSPACE
WORKERS DISTRICT LODGE 751,
affiliated with
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MACHINISTS AND AEROSPACE
WORKERS

Case 19-CA-32431

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF BOEING'S MOTION TO DISMISS
FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM, OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,
TO STRIKE THE INJUNCTIVE RELIEF SOUGHT
IN ¶ 13(A) OF THE COMPLAINT**

June 27, 2011

William J. Kilberg P.C.
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue N.W.
Washington, District of Columbia 20036
Telephone: 202.955.8500
Facsimile: 202.467.0539

Richard B. Hankins
MCKENNA LONG & ALDRIDGE
303 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Atlanta, Georgia 30308
Telephone: 404.527-4000
Facsimile: 404.527-4198

Attorneys for The Boeing Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Under controlling precedent, the Section 8(a)(3) claim must be dismissed.....	6
1. The Acting General Counsel does not allege that any unit employee has suffered a change in terms or conditions of employment.	7
2. Even if the Acting General Counsel had sufficiently pleaded that an existing employee’s terms or conditions of employment were adversely affected, the complaint still does not state a plausible claim that Boeing’s second-line decision was made in retaliation for past strikes.	14
a. An employer’s decision to locate new work outside a bargaining unit is not inherently destructive of Section 7 rights.....	14
b. The statements alleged in the complaint establish, at most, the lawful desire to blunt the effectiveness of future strikes.	16
B. The Acting General Counsel’s requested restoration remedy should be struck.....	18
C. Under controlling precedent, the Section 8(a)(1) claim must be dismissed.....	20
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Adair Standish Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 912 F.2d 854 (6th Cir. 1990)	19
<i>Adair Standish Corp.</i> , 290 N.L.R.B. 317 (1988)	2, 11
<i>Adair Standish Corp.</i> , 7-CA-25059, 1991 WL 1283089 (N.L.R.B. 1991).....	19
<i>Allied Chem. & Alkali Workers v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 157 (1971).....	10
<i>Am. Ship Bldg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 380 U.S. 300 (1965).....	15, 17, 18
<i>Anderson Cottonwood Concrete Prods., Inc.</i> , 246 N.L.R.B. 1090 (1979)	24
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	12, 13
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5
<i>Charles D. Bonanno Linen Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 454 U.S. 404 (1982).....	17
<i>Coradian Corp.</i> , 287 N.L.R.B. 1207 (1988)	24
<i>Dorsey Trailers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 233 F.3d 831, 842–43 (4th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>First Nat’l Maint. Corp v. NLRB</i> , 452 U.S. 666 (1981).....	9
<i>FMC Corp.</i> , 290 N.L.R.B. 483 (1988)	15
<i>General Electric Co.</i> , 215 N.L.R.B. 520 (1974)	23
<i>Griffith-Hope Co.</i> , 275 N.L.R.B. 487 (1985)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Inland Steel Container Co.</i> , 275 N.L.R.B. 929 (1985)	15
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Boilermakers v. NLRB</i> , 858 F.2d 756 (D.C. Cir. 1988), <i>aff’g</i> 281 N.L.R.B. 593 (1986)	15
<i>Kaumagraph Corp.</i> , 313 N.L.R.B. 624 (1993)	19
<i>Kroger Co.</i> , 311 N.L.R.B. 1187 (1993)	24
<i>Lane v. NLRB</i> , 418 F.2d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 1969), <i>aff’g</i> 171 N.L.R.B. 801 (1968)	15
<i>Lear Siegler, Inc.</i> , 295 N.L.R.B. 857 (1989)	19
<i>Local 702, Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. NLRB</i> , 215 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2000), <i>aff’g</i> 326 N.L.R.B. 928 (1998)	15
<i>Manhattan Crowne Plaza Town Park Hotel Corp.</i> , 341 N.L.R.B. 619 (2004)	22
<i>Marion Rohr Corp.</i> , 261 N.L.R.B. 971 (1982)	24
<i>Microimage Display Div. of Xidex Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 924 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	25
<i>Miller Indus. Towing Equip., Inc.</i> , 342 N.L.R.B. 1074 (2004)	22
<i>Milwaukee Spring Div.</i> , 268 N.L.R.B. 601 (1984)	15
<i>NLRB v. Adco Electric, Inc.</i> , 6 F.3d 1110 (5th Cir. 1993)	9
<i>NLRB v. Brown</i> , 380 U.S. 278 (1965)	17, 18
<i>NLRB v. Fort Vancouver Plywood Co.</i> , 604 F.2d 596 (9th Cir. 1979)	19
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Page Lithio, Inc.</i> , 313 N.L.R.B. 960 (1994)	19
<i>Patsey Bee, Inc.</i> , 249 N.L.R.B. 976 (1980)	24
<i>Penn-Mor Mfg. Corp.</i> , 136 N.L.R.B. 647 (1962)	22
<i>Pittsburgh & Midway Coal Mining Co.</i> , 355 N.L.R.B. No. 197 (2010)	13
<i>Rood Indus., Inc.</i> , 278 N.L.R.B. 160 (1986)	24
<i>Saginaw Control & Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 339 N.L.R.B. 541 (2003)	20
<i>Serv-Air, Inc.</i> , 161 N.L.R.B. 382 (1966)	18
<i>Smith Indus. Maint. Corp. d/b/a Quanta</i> , 355 N.L.R.B. No. 217 (2010)	4
<i>Smithfield Foods, Inc.</i> , 347 N.L.R.B. 1225 (2006)	20
<i>Sorenson v. Sec'y of Treasury</i> , 475 U.S. 851 (1986)	9
<i>Stanadyne Auto. Corp.</i> , 345 N.L.R.B. 85 (2005)	22
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984)	19
<i>Tawas Industries, Inc.</i> , 336 N.L.R.B. 318 (2001)	24
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	6
<i>Textile Workers Union v. Darlington Mfg. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 263 (1965)	15, 22
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 204 v. NLRB</i> , 506 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	21, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Venture Assocs. Corp. v. Zenith Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 987 F.2d 429 (7th Cir. 1993)	6
<i>Weiner v. Klais & Co.</i> , 108 F.3d 86 (6th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 N.L.R.B. 1083 (1980)	6
<i>Zurn/N.E.P.C.O.</i> , 329 N.L.R.B. 484 (1999)	7
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3).....	7
29 U.S.C. § 158(c)	22
Rules	
Fed. R. Evid. 801(c), (d)(2).....	6
